
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major 
Applications 
Planning Sub-
Committee 
(HS2) 

  

 

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Ian Edwards (Chairman) 

Eddie Lavery (Vice-Chairman) 

Roy Chamdal 

Janet Duncan 

John Oswell 

Brian Stead 

David Yarrow 

 

 

 
 

 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 23 
NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 Published: Wednesday, 15 November 2017 

 Contact: Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250 693 
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available on the Council’s Intranet (Horizon) at: 
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=375&Year=0  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services. For those 
hard of hearing, an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 

 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be heard in public and 
those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

Part I - Members, Public and Press 

 

HS2 Applications without a Petition 

6 Ecological Mitigation Site, Harvil Road, Harefield - 73195/APP/2017/3486  5 - 26 

 Plans and Specifications submission under Schedule 17 of the High Speed Rail 
(London - West Midlands) Act 2017 for an ecological mitigation scheme comprising 
earthworks, including two mitigation ponds, one hibernaculum and one reptile 
bank, together with permanent fencing erected along the northern, eastern and 
southern boundaries of the site. 
 
Recommendation: Approval  

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Sub-Committee  27 - 32 
 



 

 

Major Applications Planning Sub Committee 
Terms of Reference 

 
HS2 

 
1. To approve the detail design of works. 
2. To control and enforce construction arrangements and works. 
3. To determine restoration schemes. 
4. To determine and if necessary impose conditions in relation to the bringing into use 

of any scheduled work or depot. 
5. To consider and if necessary determine any matters arising out of context reports 

submitted by HS2 Ltd. 
6. To authorise enforcement action to be taken where it is considered to be expedient to 

do so. 
7. To determine any other matter arising under Schedule 17 of the High Speed Rail 

[London - West Midlands] Act 2017 where HS2 Ltd require the Council's consent or 
approval. 



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE (HS2) 
 
13 July 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman) 
Eddie Lavery (Vice-Chairman) 
Janet Duncan 
John Oswell 
Brian Stead 
David Yarrow 
Alan Chapman (In place of Roy Chamdal) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Raj Alagh - Borough Solicitor 
Ian Thynne - Principal Sustainability Officer 
James Rodger - Head of Planning and Enforcement 
Neil Fraser - Democratic Services Officer 
Roisin Hogan - Planning Lawyer 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Chamdal. Councillor Chapman was present 
as his substitute. 

 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 
None. 

 

 

3. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3) 
 
None. 

 

 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE HEARD IN PUBLIC 
AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 
It was confirmed that all items were marked as Part I and would be heard in public. 

 

 

5. MERCK SHARPE DOHME (MSD) SITE, OFF BREAKSPEAR ROAD SOUTH - 
72870/APP/2017/1861  (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Plans and Specifications submission under Schedule 17 of the High Speed Rail 
(London - West Midlands) Act 2017 for earthworks to create 4 no. Ponds, 
associated earthworks and hibernacula 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

 
Officers introduced the report, confirming that this was the first of a number of 
applications under Schedule 17 of the High Speed Rail Act 2017, which related to 
earthworks to create four ponds, associated earthworks and hibernacula on farmland 
north of the Shering Plough Research Facility, north of the Chiltern Line, west of 
Breakspear Road. 
 
Members were informed that the scope to consider matters related to the application 
were limited by the High Speed Rail Act, and any potential reasons for refusal or the 
imposition of conditions were limited to the design and external appearance of the 
works and whether or not they could be reasonably modified to preserve the local 
environment or local amenity, to preserve or reduce prejudicial effects on road safety or 
the free flow of traffic in the local area, or to preserve a site of archaeological or historic 
interest or nature conservation value. 
 
The plans submitted by HS2 Ltd were highlighted, which showed two ponds of 300sqm 
and two ponds of 150sqm. The ponds were confirmed to form part of the HS2 approval, 
approved as part of Parliament. Though the number of ponds required had been 
increased to four due to environmental reasons, this fit within the requirements of the 
Act as the additional ponds did not introduce any more significant local effects. The 
application in front of Members was solely concerned with the earthworks required to 
create the four ponds. 
 
A statutory consultation process was carried out, of which the only statutory consultee 
was Natural England, who were required to be consulted as the ponds would be home 
to great-crested newts, which are a European protected species. There was no 
statutory requirement to consult the public, though the public were able to 
[...]
Members at 
this time, HS2 Ltd was bound by the environmental minimum requirements, which were 
part of the HS2 Act. If HS2 Ltd were found to be in breach of the Environmental 
minimum requirements, then the Council could make a formal complaint to the 
Secretary of State. 
 
The officer concluded by confirming that the recommendation was for approval, subject 
to the informatives as set out. 
 
Before opening the item for discussion, the Chairman reminded Members that at the 
recent Council AGM there were changes to the standing orders which set out the HS2 
Sub-Committee and also introduced additional delegated powers relating to HS2 traffic 
matters. Any traffic matters would therefore be dealt with under those delegated 
powers and would not be matters for the Sub-Committee to consider. 
 
Members raised concerns that the scheme would require a large quantity of earth to be 
transported by heavy goods vehicles, which would have a significant impact on traffic, 
congestion and pollution. However, as the Sub-Committee was unable to make any 
comment or recommendations related to traffic matters, as those issues were to be 
considered outside of the Sub-Committee, Members questioned whether the Sub-
Committee should be ensuring that the ponds were of the minimum size required, in 
order to limit the amount of necessary earthworks, and the vehicles required to carry 
out those earthworks. 
 
Officers confirmed that the proposal was for a neutral 'cut and fill' which would ensure 
that any earth removed would be used in and around the hibernacula within the site 
area. There would be minimal, if any, movement of material off site. However, HGV 
vehicles would still be required to move the material on site, alongside the relevant 
construction equipment and staff.  
 
With regard to traffic entering and leaving the site, it was suggested that a banksman or 
spotter may be required to assess the traffic and only allow vehicles to enter and leave 
when it was safe to do
[...]
 to be set up by HS2 Ltd and included 
representation from the Council, Police, bus operators, utility services and other 
interested parties. The plan would be a 'living document' and would require specific 
local management for individual applications and proposals. In addition, the plan would 
ensure that each scheme was coordinated appropriately, to mitigate potential road 
congestion due to multiple concurrently operating schemes. A sub-liaison group would 
also be formed, which would include representation from residents,  
 
Members reiterated concerns over the size of the ponds, and requested clarity on the 
site's hours of operation. In response, the Chairman reminded the Sub-Committee of 
the carefully prescribed criteria by which they could assess the application, namely the 
design and appearance, the impact of public amenity, and the impact on road safety. 
 
With this in mind, Members confirmed that there was no information contained within 
the report or addendum, or that had been raised during the discussion, that would 
justify a refusal or the imposition of a condition. On this basis the officer's 
recommendation, as amended as per the addendum, was moved. This was seconded, 
and when put to a vote, unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved. 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.28 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on .  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, 
the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 4



Item No. Report of the Head of Planning and Enforcement

Address: ECOLOGICAL MITIGATION SITE HARVIL ROAD HAREFIELD

Development: Plans and Specifications submission under Schedule 17 of the High Speed

Rail (London - West Midlands) Act 2017 for an ecological mitigation scheme

comprising earthworks, including two mitigation ponds, one hibernaculum and

one reptile bank, together with permanent fencing erected along the northern,

eastern and southern boundaries of the site.

LBH Ref Nos: 73195/APP/2017/3486

Drawing Nos: Date of Plans:

Harvil Road Proforma 25-09-2017

Harvil Road Mitigation Planting Consultation Lette 25-09-2017

Harvil Road Written Statement 25-09-2017

1EW03-AEC-PL-DGA-CS01_CL01-013200-P05 25-09-2017

Harvil Road Cover Letter 25-09-2017

Colne Valley Regional Park Key Environmentally Sensitive Worksite

Management Plan

25-09-2017

1EW03-AEC-PL-DGA-CS01_CL01-013100-P04 25-09-2017

1EW03-AEC-PL-DGA-CS01_CL01-013050 25-09-2017

Drawing Nos: Date of Amended Plans:

Date Application Valid: 25th September 2017

1. SUMMARY

This application comprises a Plans and Specifications submission under Schedule 17 of the High

Speed Rail (London-West Midlands) Act 2017 (The Act), in relation to earthworks on an agricultural

field immediately west of Harvil Road and south of Dews Lane, to create two mitigation ponds, one

hibernaculum and one reptile bank, together with fencing erected along the northern, eastern and

southern boundaries of the site.

The application is the second HS2 Schedule 17 planning submission that has been deposited with

the Council. These Schedule 17 planning submissions can best be likened to the submission of

reserved matters, where outline planning consent has already been granted. However, the role of

the Planning Authority is heavily restricted as to what can and cannot form the basis of a decision.

2 of 22PLHS2OFFC(ODB)

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



The details relate purely to the earthworks to construct the ponds and do not consider the final

landscaping. The ponds will be left to establish for approximately 1 year and will then be used for

the translocation of great crested newts. The creation of ecological habitats is part of the mitigation

and compensation measures identified during the development of the Act, to minimise the impact of

the new railway on the environment.

There is no statutory obligation to consult with neighbours. However, Natural England is a statutory

consultee for this proposal and has raised no objection.

No objections are raised by statutory consultees to the proposed earthworks.  However, objections

have been raised through the public consultation.  The Council recognises the concerns and

objections raised through the public consultation.  These comments though, must be put into the

context of the restrictions placed on the Authority through the Act.  These objections are addressed

in more detail in Section 6 of the report.

An informative is recommended seeking a site specifc traffic management plan detailing the safe

operation of the access off Harvil Road.

The ponds will ultimately form part of a separate Schedule 17 consent submission for bringing the

land into use.  The Council's opinion is therefore being sought on the restoration of the land around

the earthworks ahead of a formal submission.  An informative has been added that sets out the

Council's formal position which is expected to be taken into account ahead of the formal

submission.

2. RECOMMENDATION

APPROVAL  subject to conditions:

RECOMMENDATION NOTES

That an informative be attached, seeking a site specific traffic management plan detailing the safe

operation of the access off Harvil Road.

That comments on further details of the mitigation planting be provided by way of  informatives

attached to the decision notice, in accordance with the requirements of the HS2 Planning

Memorandum.

That an informative be attached requesting an archaeological field evaluation, a

location-specific investigation and recording and an archaeological and built heritage post

excavation (assessment, analysis, reporting and archiving).

INFORMATIVES

3 of 22PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 6



1. IHS2 Informative HS2

Local Traffic Management Plan

The Council has concerns about the proposed access for construction traffic to the development

site. The works will be undertaken from an existi
[...]
nd informs further

investigations in the area.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 Site and Locality

The Harvil Road habitat creation site is located within the northwest corner of an agricultural field

immediately west of Harvil Road and immediately south of Dews Lane. The site is approximately

910m to the south of South Harefield. Hillingdon Outdoor Activities Centre is located approximately

350m west of the site.

The site is approximately 1.6ha in extent and lies approximately 110m to the north-east of the

proposed HS2 railway line. The site is roughly 'J' shaped, with a wider element at the south of the

site, extending towards the west, following the boundary of the southern portion of Dews Dell Site of

Borough Importance (SBI) (Grade I). The site lies within the Green Belt.

The arable agricultural field in which the site is located is bound to the south by an intact, species

rich hedgerow, which also contains a drainage ditch. The site is bound to the west and north

(beyond Dews Lane) by an area of broadleaved woodland (Dews Dell SBI (Grade I) and to the east

by an intact, species poor hedge, separating the site from Harvill Road.

A lake, used by Hillingdon Outdoor Activities Centre, is located approximately 350m west of the

5 of 22PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 8



site. This area is classified as a Site of Metropolitan Importance for Nature Conservation (SMI)

To the south of the site is further arable field, which is bounded by the Chiltern Main Line,

approximately 290m to the south of the site. The Frays Valley Local Nature Reserve (LNR) is

located approximately 580m south-west of the site. A Public Right of Way (PRoW) (U34) runs along

the southern boundary of the field in which the site located.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

This application relates to the request for approval of plans and specifications relating to earthworks

for the creation of 2 no. ponds, one hibernaculum and a reptile bank,  to provide compensatory

habitat to address potential adverse effects on great crested newts and reptiles as a result of the

HS2 proposals.

The application is submitted pursuant to Schedule 17 to the Act and comprises a written statement

and plans, which includes an explanation of how the matters to which the request relates fit into the

overall scheme of the works authorised by the Act. The creation of ecological habitats is part of the

mitigation and compensation measures identified during the development of the Act, to minimise

the impact of the new railway on the environment. Therefore, the measures proposed are intended

to not only mitigate the loss of great crested newt habitat in the locality of the HS2 works in

Harefield, but help to mitigate the loss and impact on habitats across other sites.

Details of the proposed works are provided below:

> Earthworks totalling 680m2, including:

 - Creation of two mitigation ponds with a total surface area of 500m2 and have a maximum depth

of 1.5m. The ponds will be located within an area of neutral grassland in the southern portion of the

site;

 - One hibernaculum suitable for great crested newts, with a surface area of 30m2 (6m long x 5m

wide). The hibernaculum will be created using the spoil from the pond excavation mixed with

hardcore, brick, rubble, logs etc. to create mounds. The hibernaculum will be located to the north-

east of the ponds and located towards the south-east corner of the site, north-west of an area of

woodland and woodland edge planting; and

 - One reptile bank suitable for basking reptiles, with a surface area of 150m2 (20m long x 7.5m

wide) will be created within the southwest corner of the site, to the west of the proposed mitigation

ponds. The reptile basking bank has been orientated to provide a southern face;

 - A swale adjacent to the larger pond

> Permanent fencing erected along the northern, eastern and southern boundaries of the site

(location only for approval). This will be timber post and rail adjacent to the highway and timber post

and wire elsewhere.

The mitigation scheme is required to be implemented early in the overall Phase 1 programme, in

order to allow sufficient time for the replacement habitat to establish, prior to the translocation of

great crested newts. An indicative construction programme is set out below:

6 of 22PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 9



Site access, surveys and mobilisation                    -  April to December 2017

Construction of ecological habitat creation works  -  January to February 2018

3.3 Relevant Planning History

The High Speed Rail (London-West Midlands) Act 2017 (The Act) provides powers for the

construction and operation of Phase 1 of High Speed 2. HS2 Ltd is the Nominated Undertaker for

the works which are the subject of this Plans and Specification application.

Phase One of HS2 will provide dedicated high speed rail services between London, Birmingham

and the West Midlands. It will extend for approximately 230km (143 miles). Just north of Lichfield,

high speed trains will join the West Coast Main Line for journeys to and from Manchester, the North

West and Scotland. Section 20 of the Act deems planning permission to be granted for the

development authorised by it, subject to the provisions of section 20 and conditions set out in

Schedule 17. Schedule 17 includes conditions requiring various matters be approved by the

relevant local planning authority. This is therefore a different planning regime to that which usually

applies in England and is different in terms of the nature of submissions and the issues that the

local planning authorities (LPAs) can have regard to in determining requests for approval. These

Schedule 17 planning submissions can best be likened to the submission of reserved matters,

where outline planning consent has already been granted. However, the role of the Planning

Authority is heavily restricted as to what can and cannot form the basis of a decision.

The planning conditions set out in Schedule 17 of the Act requi
[...]
ing a site specific traffic management plan detailing the safe operation of the

access off Harvil Road.)

FLOOD AND DRAINAGE OFFICER

14 of 22PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 17



The proposed mitigation ponds appear to be located in Flood Zone 1 and do appear to be created

by excavation rather than the creation of embankments, therefore limiting the risk they coud pose.

However the fence line appears to be along the extent of flood zone 3 and 2 and there is no detail

of the fencing to be implemented. This should not be a problem as long as it is permeable to water.

Therefore there are no objections. The detail of the composition of these ponds is unclear and

wether they are designed to retain water or will be seasonal. This depends on the underlying

geology of the area.

(Officer Note: The proposed fencing will be timber post and rail or timber post and wire, which will

be permeable to water.)

TREE AND LANDSCAPE OFFICER

This site is located within the north-west corner of an arable field opposite the Dogs Trust Centre, to

the west of Harvil Road and south of Dews Lane. The site is an irregular boot-shape and follows the

boundary of the southern portion of Dews Dell Site of Borough Importnace (Grade 1). Nearby

ecological features include a drainage ditch, broad-leaved woodland (Dews Dell), a hedge, a lake

used by HOAC and Frays Valley LNR. Once the construction of HS2 is completed, the site will lie to

the north of the Harvil Road Overbridge.

COMMENT: No trees or landscape features of merit will be affected by the proposal. The design

objective is to contribute to the wider package of habitat creation to ensure that there is no net loss

of biodiversity, caused by HS2. HS2's dwg No. 1EW03-AEC-PL-DGA-CS01_01300 Rev P04 and

013200 Rev P05 indicate the construction of two ponds with a total surface area of 500m2, a

hibernacula (suitable for greater crested newts), a reptile basking bank, a swale, a new fence on the

north, south and east boundaries and a new hed
[...]
onds,  a swale. a

reptile bank and hibernacula and associated earthworks on land west of Harvil Road and

immediately south of Dews Lane, Harefield.

Section 20 of the Act deems planning permission to be granted for the development authorised by

it, subject to the provisions of section 20 and conditions set out in Schedule 17. This schedule

includes conditions requiring various matters be approved by the relevant local planning authority.

However, the role of the Planning Authority is heavily restricted as to what can and cannot form the

basis of a decision. In this case, the Council can only refuse, or impose conditions in relation to an

earthworks application on the following grounds:

1. (a) to preserve the local environment or local amenity,

(b) to prevent or reduce prejudicial effects on road safety or on the free flow of traffic in the local

area, or

(c) to preserve a site of archaeological or historic interest or nature conservation value.

2.  If the development does not form part of a scheduled work, that the development ought to, and

could reasonably be carried out elsewhere within the development permitted limits.

EARTHWORKS

The group of two ponds has been designed to permanently hold water and to specific criteria, with

the objective of providing wetland habitat for the majority of the year. Careful consideration has

been given to the arrangement of the ponds, the depth of water, a range of slope profiles and the

balance of cut and fill, to enable excavated material to be retained within the site.

The topsoil from the mitigation pond will be used to create the reptile basking banks and

hibernaculum for which approval under Schedule 17 is sought. The subsoil will be reused across

the area identified for the creation of neutral grassland, to reduce the nutrient levels from those

associated with the current agricultural use, to help the establishment of the neutral grassland.  It is

not anticipated that there will be any residual spoil, 
[...]
ls to be considered by the Sub-Committee. It comprises a plans

and specifications submission in relation to earthworks to create 2 no. ponds, a reptile bank,

hibernacula and permanent fencing on agricultural field land immediately west of Harvil Road and

south of Dews Lane.

Earthworks are defined in the Act as ''terracing, cuttings, embankments or other earth works''.

The task of Members, in determining this application, represents a significant departure from the

way in which the Council is used to determining planning applications. The reason for this is that

Schedule 17 is very prescriptive about the manner in which qualifying authorities should determine

applications submitted by HS2 Ltd. For example, such authorities may only refuse to approve plans

or specifications, or impose conditions on approvals, on one or more of the statutory grounds set

out in Schedule 17. If the application relates to earthworks, as is the case here, the following

grounds apply:

1.That the design or external appearance of the works ought to, and could reasonably, be modified

to preserve the local environment or local amenity, to prevent or reduce prejudicial effects on road

safety or on the free flow of traffic in the local area, or to preserve a site of archaeological or historic

interest or nature conservation value.

2. If the development does not form part of a scheduled work, that the development ought to, and

could reasonably, be carried out elsewhere within the development's permitted limits.

If the application relates to fences, as is the case here, the following ground applies:

1. That the development ought to, and could reasonably, be carried out elsewhere within the

development's permitted limits.

20 of 22PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 23



Members will note that the recommendation in the report is for approval subject to an informative

that, prior to the commencement of development, HS2 Ltd submits a site specific traffic

management plan to the Council which is
[...]
November

2017

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Ecological Mitigation Site

Harvil Road

HS2 Application

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

73195/APP/2017/3486

Page 26



Agenda Annex

Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



44.8m

Dew's Farm Cottages

1
2

´

November

2017

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Ecological Mitigation Site

Harvil Road

HS2 Application

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

73195/APP/2017/3486

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Ecological Mitigation Site, Harvil Road, Harefield - 73195/APP/2017/3486
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (HS2)

23 November 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), Eddie Lavery (Vice-Chairman), Roy Chamdal, 
Janet Duncan, John Oswell, Brian Stead and David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present: 
Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), 
Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer), Ian Thynne and Alan Tilly

6.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

7.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

8.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 13 July 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

9.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

10.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE HEARD IN PUBLIC 
AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

11.    ECOLOGICAL MITIGATION SITE, HARVIL ROAD, HAREFIELD - 
73195/APP/2017/3486  (Agenda Item 6)

Plans and Specifications submission under Schedule 17 of the High Speed Rail 
(London - West Midlands) Act 2017 for an ecological mitigation scheme 
comprising earthworks, including two mitigation ponds, one hibernaculum and 
one reptile banks, together with permanent fencing erected along the northern, 
eastern and southern boundaries of the site.

Officers introduced the report, confirming that this was the second of a number of 
applications under Schedule 17 of the High Speed Rail Act 2017, which related to 
earthworks on an agricultural field immediately west of Harvil Road and south of Dews 



Lane, and permanent fencing along the northern, eastern and southern site 
boundaries.

Members were informed that the scope of the Committee was heavily restricted as to 
what could or could not form the basis of a decision. The details related purely to the 
earthworks for the construction of the ponds and did not consider the final landscaping. 
The ponds would ultimately form part of a separate Schedule 17 consent submission 
for bringing the land into use, and the Council's opinion was therefore sought on the 
restoration of the land around the earthworks, ahead of a formal submission.

Before opening the item for discussion, the Chairman also reminded the Committee of 
the limited remit of the Sub-Committee, due to the Act of Parliament.

Councillors agreed that the terms of the Council's terms to make a decision were not 
ideal due to the restrictions placed upon the Sub-Committee, but stated that it was 
sensible to protect as many species as it could where it was possible to do so.

Responding to questions from the Committee, Officers confirmed that the Council was 
only able to consider the alignment of the fencing and, as such, it was possible to add 
informatives to the application but not conditions. Councillors noted that future "bring to 
use" application would be received by the Council for future consent, but until then, the 
Council was working to improve mitigations.

Members stated that it would be beneficial to have more hedgerows and planting 
around the fencing to improve landscaping, as it was important to avoid "hard barriers" 
where possible.

Officers informed Councillors that access and other issues could be discussed further 
at the "bringing to use" stage of the application, as Members had expressed their wish 
to ensure the area was available for educational purposes and to allow a study of the 
local species. 

It was agreed by the Committee that further information should be added to Informative 
2, to ensure that "species-rich" hedgerows and planting were used around the fencing. 
Members also noted that the informatives should include language supporting access 
to the land for the appropriate, controlled purposes, including, but not restricted to, 
studies and education.

The Chairman stated that it was vital Members remembered the considerations that 
were discussed when they were asked to make decisions at a later stage of the 
applications, as these were topics currently outside the remit of the Committee at this 
stage.

Officers noted that the Council will continue to engage in discussions with HS2 Ltd to 
try and deliver proposals that the Council were happy with.

The Committee commented that the ponds and reptile bank were necessary for local 
species, and accepted that there was nothing wrong within the scope of the Sub-
Committee's decision-making ability. Members proposed the officer's recommendation, 
including the additional changes to informatives regarding species-rich hedgerows, 
planting, and controlled access, delegated to Officers to confirm the final wording.

The officer's recommendation was then seconded, and upon being put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.



RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning and Enforcement and the Principal Sustainability Officer to 
confirm additional wording in informatives.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.25 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


